
 EC:2306699 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT # 2  
 

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE 
State Agency 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
Office of Children, Youth and Families 
Division of Youth Services 
4131 S Julian Way 
Denver CO 80236-3101 

Original Contract Number 
22 IKAA 168767 

Contractor 
Correctional Health Partners LLC 
1125 17th St, Suite 1010 
Denver CO 80202 

Amendment Contract Number 
23 IKAA 181430 

Current Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 

Contract Performance Beginning Date 
 July 1, 2021 

 State Fiscal Year 2022 $ 4,031,038 
Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date 

 June 30, 2023  State Fiscal Year 2023 $4,311,659 
 State Fiscal Year 2024 $ 4,111,659 
 State Fiscal Year 2025 $ 4,111,659 
 State Fiscal Year 2026 $ 4,111,659 
Total for All State Fiscal Years $20,677,674  

 
THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 

Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment 
and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 

CONTRACTOR 
Correctional Health Partners LLC 

 
 

 
______________________________________________ 

By: Deb Goheen, CEO 
 

Date: _________________________ 

STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared Polis, Governor 

Department of Human Services 
Michelle Barnes, Executive Director 

 
 
______________________________________________ 

By: Anders Jacobson, Director, Division of Youth Services 
 

Date: _________________________ 

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 

 
STATE CONTROLLER 

Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 
 

By:___________________________________________ 
                                                                           Andrea Eurich / Toni Williamson 
 

Amendment Effective Date:_____________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6552F072-EF85-4982-A964-FE07B09C4716

5/3/2023

5/3/2023

5/3/2023



Amendment Contract Number: 23 IKAA 181430 Page 2 of 2 Rev. 1/14/19 
 

1. PARTIES 

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover Page 
for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the State.  

2. TERMINOLOGY 

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are defined 
in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 

A. Amendment Effective Date 

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date 
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound 
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have 
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this 
Amendment either before or after the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this Amendment. 

B. Amendment Term 

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract 
contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature 
and Cover Page for this Amendment or February 27, 2023, whichever is later and shall 
terminate on the termination of the Contract. 

4. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this amendment is to increase the Fiscal Year 2023 amount by $200,000.00. 
5. MODIFICATIONS 

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 
A. The Contract Initial Contract Expiration Date on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is 

hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Expiration Date shown on the 
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment.  

B. The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is hereby 
deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown on the 
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 

C. REPLACE Exhibit B-1 with Exhibit B-2, attached and incorporated by reference.  
6.  LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior 
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except 
as specifically modified in this Amendment.  Except for the Special Provisions contained in the 
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the 
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification 
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and 
control.  The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the 
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically 
modifies those Special Provisions. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6552F072-EF85-4982-A964-FE07B09C4716



 Services Annual Rate Monthly Rate

General Administrative Fees 174,734.13$        14,561.18$          

Psychiatry Administrative Fees 114,603.08$        9,550.26$            

Physician/Nursing Services Costs 391,783.34$        32,648.61$          

Pharmacy - Case Review Services 186,699.79$        15,558.32$          

Psychiatry Costs 1,154,904.14$     96,242.01$          

Medical Staffing at Marler 351,934.90$        29,327.91$          

Physician/Psychiatry Services at Marler 154,773.78$        12,897.82$          

Profit 266,931.51$        22,244.29$          

TOTAL SERVICES 2,796,364.66$     233,030.39$        

Managed Care/Claims 1,186,477.27$     N/A

Managed Care/Pharmacy 328,817.07$        N/A

TOTAL MANAGED CARE 1,515,294.34$     

TOTAL CORRECTIONAL HEALTH PARTNERS 4,311,659.00$     

Exhibit B2 - Budget
CHP - Managed Medical/Physician Services

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6552F072-EF85-4982-A964-FE07B09C4716


	ADPC3B4.tmp
	CHP Budget Summary


		2023-05-04T08:50:37-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




